thereof) and the rules framed there under and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 
Articles of Association of the Company, the Authorized share capital of the Company be and is 
hereby increased 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs.19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores) divided 
into 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten) by creating additional Rs. 9,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Crore Only) 90,00,000 (Ninety Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered by substituting the existing clause V thereof by the following clause V: 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Only), 
divided into 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things and matters and to take all such steps as may be 
necessary, proper, or expedient to give effect to this resolution.”

[...]

It is therefore deemed appropriate to increase the existing authorized share capital of the 
Company from 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen 
Crores Only), divided into 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of having face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) by creating additional Rs. 9,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Crore 
Only) 90,00,000 (Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu with the 
existing Equity Shares of the Company.